Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them. Post Office Box 365



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

RESOLUTION <u>#12-01-99-B</u> "Priority List" Transportation Construction

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribe Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS the goal of the Oneida Nation is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live; while maintaining and reestablishing the sovereign rights of the Oneida Nation, and
- WHEREAS, under the Constitution and By-Laws of the Oneida Nation of Wisconsin, the Oneida Business Committee is charged with the duty of protecting and enhancing the health, security, and general welfare and advancement of the Oneida Nation of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, eligibility for funding under TEA21 requires the submission of a "Priority List" of transportation projects to the Bureau of Indian Affairs, and
- WHEREAS, the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st century (TEA21), Public Law 102-240, has provided funding to the Bureau of Indian Affairs for the purpose of Transportation Planning on the Indian Reservations, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation of Wisconsin has the expertise required to successfully administer the required transportation planning on the Oneida Reservation.

Page two 12-01-99-B "Priority List"-Transportation Construction

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Business Committee hereby adopt the attached "Priority List" as required by the Bureau of Indian Affairs for purposes of transportation construction funding.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) member of whom five (5) members constitute a quorum. 9 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>1st</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1999; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted as such meeting by a vote of <u>8</u> members for ; <u>Q</u> members against, and <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or **a**mended in any way.

Julie Barton, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee